YouGov Survey: British Royal Family You

Sample 1122 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted September 6 - 9, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. How familiar are you with each of these people?

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all

familiar familiar familiar familiar
King Charles 23% 45% 22% 10%
Camilla, Queen Consort 13% 34% 27% 27%
Prince William 19% 45% 23% 13%
Catherine, Princess of Wales 13% 34% 23% 30%
Prince Harry 22% 48% 21% 9%
Meghan, Duchess of Sussex 18% 35% 24% 23%
Prince Andrew 11% 36% 31% 22%
Princess Anne 6% 26% 31% 37%
Prince Edward 7% 29% 38% 27%

2. Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative
opinion of them?

Not asked
- not
familiar
Very Fairly Fairly Very Don’t with this
positive positive negative negative know person
King Charles 10% 29% 21% 12% 18% 10%
Camilla, Queen Consort 5% 20% 18% 13% 17% 27%
Prince William 19% 35% 9% 5% 19% 13%
Catherine, Princess of
Wales 21% 22% 4% 2% 20% 30%
Prince Harry 19% 30% 13% 11% 17% 10%
Meghan, Duchess of
Sussex 12% 24% 11% 13% 18% 23%
Prince Andrew 5% 14% 14% 20% 24% 22%
Princess Anne 10% 22% 3% 2% 25% 38%
Prince Edward 7% 20% 7% 4% 35% 27%
3. Has your opinion of Harry and Meghan changed since they moved to the United States?
Yes, | now have a better opinion of them ... .. .. i 14%
Yes, | now have a worse opinion of them . ... ... i 18%
NO, it hasn't Changed . ... e 56%

DN T KNMOW oo e 12%
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4. Do you approve or disapprove of Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S.?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 19%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 22%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e 12%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 10%
N O SUNE .t e e e 37%

5. Generally speaking, do you think Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S. has been good for the country?

Go0d fOr the U.S. .o 14%
Bad for the U.S. .. 9%
Neither good Norbad ... 60%
DOt KW e e e e 17%

B (= 29%
N O et e e 33%
DOt KNMOW e 38%

D (== 35%
N O et 22%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 6 - 9, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.594, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.912.

1122
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

88 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Familiarity with British Royals — King Charles
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 23% 20% 23% 20% 22% 32% 21% 20%
Somewhat familiar 45% 40% 40% 54% 46% 40% 48% 47%
Not very familiar 22% 22% 28% 19% 24% 17% 14% 24%
Not at all familiar 10% 18% 9% 6% 8% 11% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (248) (206) (380) (279) (723) (132) (140) (118)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 23% 28% 22% 22% 31% 20% 24% 29% 22% 18%
Somewhat familiar 45% 49% 47% 43% 46% 51% 49% 40% 46% 48%
Not very familiar 22% 19% 24% 23% 16% 25% 19% 20% 24% 23%
Not at all familiar 10% 4% % 13% 7% 3% 8% 11% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,113) (490) (379) (474) (314) (209) (194) (252) (401) (266)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Familiarity with British Royals — Camilla, Queen Consort
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 13% 11% 14% 11% 14% 16% 7% 13% 14% 8% 17%
Somewhat familiar 34% 26% 40% 21% 26% 36% 50% 34% 34% 36% 28%
Not very familiar 27% 33% 21% 27% 30% 24% 27% 28% 21% 26% 31%
Not at all familiar 27% 30% 25% 42% 30% 23% 16% 26% 31% 30% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (502) (609) (246) (206) (382) (277) (721) (133) (140) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 13% 15% 9% 14% 12% 13% 12% 18% 8% 17% 19% 8% 12%
Somewhat familiar 34% 37% 31% 34% 43% 40% 30% 35% 42% 34% 27% 36% 35%
Not very familiar 27% 25% 2%  28%  25% 25% 26% 27% 28% 25% 27% 2%  26%
Not at all familiar 27% 23% 34% 24% 19% 22% 32% 20% 22% 24% 27% 29% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (428) (379)  (304) (489) (379) (472) (315) (208) (191) (252) (404) (264)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Familiarity with British Royals — Prince William
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 19% 15% 22% 15% 21% 23% 13% 17% 26% 19% 21%
Somewhat familiar 45% 40% 49% 35% 43% 46% 55% 47% 40% 43% 41%
Not very familiar 23% 29% 18% 26% 22% 22% 23% 25% 16% 20% 27%
Not at all familiar 13% 16% 11% 24% 14% 9% 9% 11% 19% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (504) (605) (247) (205) (379) (278) (720) (134) (139) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 19% 23% 15% 18% 20% 16% 18% 26% 14% 22% 21% 16% 19%
Somewhat familiar 45% 46% 41% 48% 50% 52% 45% 44% 53% 43% 43% 48% 43%
Not very familiar 23% 19% 25% 25% 22% 22% 22% 21% 25% 22% 25% 21% 26%
Not at all familiar 13% 12% 19% 8% % 10% 15% 9% 9% 13% 11% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (429) (379) (301) (487) (377) (475) (311) (208) (191) (252) (402) (264)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1D. Familiarity with British Royals — Catherine, Princess of Wales
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 13% 8% 18% 11% 17% 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 19%
Somewhat familiar 34% 31% 37% 30% 35% 36% 34% 35% 32% 33% 28%
Not very familiar 23% 26% 20% 20% 25% 21% 26% 24% 23% 20% 21%
Not at all familiar 30% 35% 25% 39% 22% 31% 27% 28% 31% 34% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (499) (605) (245) (206) (375) (278) (717) (132) (139) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 13% 16% 8% 16% 16% 15% 13% 16% 11% 16% 12% 13% 13%
Somewhat familiar 34% 36% 31% 35% 37% 35% 31% 36% 40% 43% 27% 31% 38%
Not very familiar 23% 21% 24% 24% 23% 25% 22% 22% 27% 15% 30% 24% 21%
Not at all familiar 30% 27% 37% 24% 23% 24% 33% 25% 23% 26% 32% 32% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (425) (380) (299) (488) (375) (473) (310) (208) (192) (252) (396) (264)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1E. Familiarity with British Royals — Prince Harry
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 22% 19% 24% 17% 24% 24% 19% 19% 40% 21% 15%
Somewhat familiar 48% 44% 52% 43% 46% 48% 54% 51% 35% 44% 51%
Not very familiar 21% 25% 17% 20% 22% 21% 20% 22% 16% 17% 26%
Not at all familiar 9% 13% 6% 19% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,102) (501) (601) (245) (204) (376) (277) (717) (130) (138) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 22% 31% 16% 19% 29% 17% 21% 29% 18% 23% 26% 19% 19%
Somewhat familiar 48% 46% 46% 53% 48% 55% 47% 49% 55% 47% 40% 51% 51%
Not very familiar 21% 18% 24% 21% 19% 20% 23% 17% 22% 22% 24% 19% 19%
Not at all familiar 9% 6% 15% % 4% 8% 10% 6% 5% 8% 10% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (425) (376) (301) (485) (376) (469) (310) (207) (189) (252) (399) (262)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1F. Familiarity with British Royals — Meghan, Duchess of Sussex
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 18% 18% 19% 20% 22% 18% 13% 14% 39% 21% 19%
Somewhat familiar 35% 29% 42% 28% 37% 35% 41% 38% 29% 31% 34%
Not very familiar 24% 27% 20% 25% 21% 23% 27% 26% 12% 22% 29%
Not at all familiar 23% 26% 19% 27% 20% 24% 19% 23% 19% 26% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (503) (609) (248) (206) (379) (279) (723) (132) (138) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 18% 27% 13% 15% 21% 15% 18% 22% 15% 22% 20% 18% 14%
Somewhat familiar 35% 38% 36% 33% 43% 40% 33% 35% 45% 37% 28% 37% 39%
Not very familiar 24% 17% 24% 31% 22% 22% 25% 23% 23% 24% 29% 21% 23%
Not at all familiar 23% 18% 28% 21% 14% 22% 24% 20% 17% 18% 23% 24% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (429) (381) (302) (490) (378) (472) (316) (208) (194) (252) (402) (264)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1G. Familiarity with British Royals — Prince Andrew
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 11% 11% 11% 8% 16% 11% 7% 12% 6% 8% 16%
Somewhat familiar 36% 32% 41% 24% 30% 40% 49% 37% 36% 37% 31%
Not very familiar 31% 35% 27% 32% 28% 32% 32% 32% 30% 28% 25%
Not at all familiar 22% 23% 21% 36% 26% 17% 11% 19% 27% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (502) (606) (245) (207) (379) (277) (721) (131) (139) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 11% 11% 7% 14% 9% 13% 12% 12% 9% 13% 16% 8% 9%
Somewhat familiar 36% 41% 33% 35% 47% 37% 37% 35% 41% 38% 34% 35% 39%
Not very familiar 31% 26% 28% 39% 28% 36% 28% 35% 34% 26% 30% 35% 29%
Not at all familiar 22% 21% 32% 12% 16% 14% 23% 18% 17% 23% 19% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (428) (378) (302) (488) (377) (474) (309) (209) (190) (252) (401) (265)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
1H. Familiarity with British Royals — Princess Anne
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 5% 9% 6% 13%
Somewhat familiar 26% 20% 31% 20% 22% 28% 31% 27% 23% 27% 18%
Not very familiar 31% 32% 30% 27% 34% 30% 34% 32% 29% 29% 27%
Not at all familiar 37% 41% 34% 48% 37% 35% 31% 36% 39% 38% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,101) (500) (601) (245) (204) (376) (276) (715) (133) (137) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 6% 6% 4% 9% 4% 8% 7% 7% 3% 10% 8% 5% 4%
Somewhat familiar 26% 27% 23% 26% 28% 30% 24% 29% 27% 23% 26% 25% 27%
Not very familiar 31% 32% 26% 36% 36% 34% 28% 31% 37% 31% 29% 34% 29%
Not at all familiar 37% 34% 47% 29% 32% 28% 41% 33% 33% 36% 37% 36% 40%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (428) (375) (298) (488) (373) (469) (308) (209) (188) (251) (398) (264)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Familiarity with British Royals — Prince Edward
How familiar are you with each of these people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very familiar 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 8% 3% 9%
Somewhat familiar 29% 26% 31% 23% 29% 32% 28% 29% 24% 34% 21%
Not very familiar 38% 38% 38% 30% 35% 38% 48% 39% 30% 35% 45%
Not at all familiar 27% 30% 24% 39% 29% 23% 19% 25% 38% 28% 25%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (502) (608) (246) (208) (377) (279) (721) (133) (139) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very familiar 7% 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 8% 7% 4% 5% 9% 8% 5%
Somewhat familiar 29% 30% 25% 32% 28% 33% 27% 31% 31% 30% 28% 28% 28%
Not very familiar 38% 37% 36% 40% 43% 38% 37% 40% 41% 41% 33% 38% 40%
Not at all familiar 27% 26% 34% 19% 23% 21% 27% 22% 24% 24% 30% 26% 27%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (427) (382) (301) (488) (377) (476) (312) (207) (191) (253) (400) (266)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — King Charles
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 11% 9% 12% 7% 9% 13% 9% 21% 6% 9%
Fairly positive 29% 28% 30% 16% 27% 31% 39% 33% 19% 24% 19%
Fairly negative 21% 20% 22% 17% 21% 22% 24% 21% 14% 22% 31%
Very negative 12% 11% 13% 13% 18% 13% 6% 11% 17% 18% 11%
Don’t know 18% 18% 18% 23% 18% 18% 13% 19% 19% 13% 21%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 10% 11% 8% 18% 9% 8% 6% 8% 11% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (499) (604) (247) (203) (375) (278) (716) (132) (138) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 10% 13% 5% 12% 9% 10% 12% 8% 11% 8% 9% 12% 8%
Fairly positive 29% 26% 23% 37% 30% 32% 27% 34% 29% 32% 22% 32% 26%
Fairly negative 21% 25% 20% 19% 29% 22% 16% 21% 36% 29% 19% 17% 24%
Very negative 12% 13% 16% 8% 15% 11% 11% 15% 9% 8% 17% 13% 9%
Don’t know 18% 14% 20% 19% 13% 19% 22% 15% 12% 15% 20% 17% 21%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 10% 8% 16% 6% 4% 7% 13% 7% 4% 8% 12% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (425) (379) (299) (488) (372) (469) (311) (208) (193) (250) (398) (262)
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September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Camilla, Queen Consort
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 4% 10% 6% 9%
Fairly positive 20% 19% 20% 14% 17% 18% 31% 22% 17% 17% 12%
Fairly negative 18% 14% 22% 11% 12% 23% 24% 21% 10% 14% 15%
Very negative 13% 9% 17% 8% 17% 13% 13% 11% 15% 17% 16%
Don’t know 17% 22% 11% 17% 17% 20% 11% 16% 15% 15% 23%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 27% 30% 25% 42% 30% 24% 16% 26% 33% 30% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,104) (499) (605) (245) (204) (378) (277) (717) (132) (139) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Fairly positive 20% 23% 14% 23% 24% 22% 19% 23% 20% 23% 15% 21% 21%
Fairly negative 18% 18% 17% 19% 21% 21% 13% 21% 28% 20% 20% 14% 20%
Very negative 13% 15% 11% 13% 15% 14% 11% 16% 10% 10% 15% 13% 13%
Don’t know 17% 15% 19% 16% 16% 15% 18% 16% 16% 17% 17% 18% 13%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 27% 23% 34% 24% 19% 22% 32% 20% 22% 25% 27% 29% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (427) (377) (300) (488) (376) (469) (314) (206) (189) (251) (404) (260)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Prince William
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 19% 15% 23% 10% 13% 21% 30% 20% 14% 20% 12%
Fairly positive 35% 31% 38% 25% 34% 39% 40% 35% 35% 33% 33%
Fairly negative 9% 8% 11% 12% 10% 10% 4% 10% 9% 6% 9%
Very negative 5% 7% 3% 7% 11% 2% 1% 3% 10% 5% 7%
Don’t know 19% 24% 15% 23% 18% 19% 16% 20% 13% 18% 27%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 13% 16% 11% 24% 14% 9% 9% 12% 19% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,100) (503) (597) (245) (203) (374) (278) (714) (134) (137) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 19% 16% 14% 27% 17% 24% 20% 19% 17% 14% 17% 24% 15%
Fairly positive 35% 39% 33% 33% 35% 38% 34% 38% 40% 43% 29% 33% 38%
Fairly negative 9% 12% 9% 6% 15% 6% 6% 11% 14% 10% 11% 8% 10%
Very negative 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3%
Don’t know 19% 16% 20% 21% 20% 19% 21% 17% 17% 17% 26% 14% 22%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 13% 12% 19% 8% 7% 10% 15% 10% 9% 13% 12% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,100)  (428) (376) (296) (485) (3872) (472) (307) (207) (189) (250) (401) (260)

12



YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2D. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Catherine, Princess of Wales
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 21% 14% 27% 13% 16% 23% 30% 23% 11% 19% 21%
Fairly positive 22% 17% 27% 17% 26% 22% 24% 23% 25% 19% 19%
Fairly negative 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 4%
Very negative 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 0% 1% 5% 4% 3%
Don’t know 20% 26% 15% 23% 24% 19% 16% 21% 20% 20% 20%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 30% 36% 25% 39% 23% 31% 27% 28% 33% 34% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,096) (497) (599) (244) (202) (372) (278) (714) (130) (137) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 21% 19% 15% 29% 20% 27% 20% 25% 22% 26% 15% 19% 26%
Fairly positive 22% 26% 21% 20% 29% 25% 20% 25% 28% 25% 23% 23% 19%
Fairly negative 4% 6% 4% 2% 8% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Very negative 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Don’t know 20% 19% 20% 22% 17% 20% 21% 19% 21% 17% 21% 21% 22%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 30% 28% 37% 25% 23% 24% 34% 26% 23% 28% 32% 32% 27%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,096) (422) (879) (295) (486) (3872) (469) (308) (207) (189) (250) (396) (261)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2E. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Prince Harry
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 19% 19% 20% 17% 23% 18% 19% 16% 43% 16% 12%
Fairly positive 30% 23% 37% 24% 37% 28% 33% 31% 28% 25% 35%
Fairly negative 13% 12% 14% 9% 5% 18% 19% 15% 5% 14% 10%
Very negative 11% 12% 9% 6% 12% 10% 14% 13% 3% 7% 10%
Don’t know 17% 22% 13% 25% 16% 20% 8% 17% 11% 21% 26%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 10% 13% 6% 19% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,091) (500) (591) (244) (200) (371) (276) (711) (129) (135) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 19% 29% 12% 17% 26% 11% 18% 24% 19% 19% 14% 22% 20%
Fairly positive 30% 40% 29% 21% 40% 22% 33% 31% 35% 34% 31% 29% 29%
Fairly negative 13% 9% 14% 16% 11% 20% 12% 14% 15% 11% 19% 12% 12%
Very negative 11% 2% 9% 21% 4% 21% 9% 10% 12% 11% 7% 13% 10%
Don’t know 17% 14% 21% 18% 14% 17% 19% 15% 14% 18% 20% 14% 20%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 10% 6% 15% 7% 4% 9% 10% 6% 5% 8% 10% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,091)  (421) (373) (297) (482) (371) (463) (306) (206) (186) (249) (398) (258)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2F. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Meghan, Duchess of Sussex
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 12% 11% 14% 11% 16% 11% 11% 10% 29% 8% 13%
Fairly positive 24% 20% 27% 28% 22% 20% 27% 23% 26% 25% 23%
Fairly negative 11% 10% 12% 8% 11% 12% 12% 11% 10% 11% 13%
Very negative 13% 11% 14% 6% 10% 15% 18% 15% 7% 8% 10%
Don’t know 18% 22% 14% 20% 20% 18% 13% 18% 9% 23% 23%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 23% 26% 19% 27% 20% 24% 19% 23% 19% 26% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (501) (602) (246) (204) (375) (278) (716) (132) (137) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 12% 21% 9% 6% 21% 7% 11% 15% 13% 9% 13% 14% 10%
Fairly positive 24% 33% 23% 15% 34% 15% 23% 25% 32% 28% 23% 22% 25%
Fairly negative 11% 9% 9% 15% 11% 17% 10% 11% 14% 13% 10% 11% 10%
Very negative 13% 3% 13% 22% % 25% 10% 14% 12% 13% 9% 14% 13%
Don’t know 18% 16% 18% 20% 14% 14% 22% 14% 13% 20% 21% 15% 17%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 23% 18% 28% 21% 14% 22% 24% 20% 17% 18% 23% 24% 25%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (427) (877) (299) (487) (374) (469) (314) (206) (192) (251) (401) (259)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2G. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Prince Andrew
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 5% 6% 5% % 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 7% %
Fairly positive 14% 11% 16% 14% 10% 13% 18% 15% 15% 11% 8%
Fairly negative 14% 12% 16% 9% 11% 17% 20% 16% 8% 15% %
Very negative 20% 20% 21% 10% 24% 24% 20% 20% 18% 20% 24%
Don’t know 24% 28% 21% 23% 23% 27% 24% 25% 23% 20% 26%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 22% 23% 21% 36% 26% 17% 11% 19% 29% 28% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,097) (498) (599) (243) (205) (373) (276) (714) (129) (138) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 8% 2% 4% 3% 7% 6% 4%
Fairly positive 14% 16% 10% 15% 12% 17% 16% 13% 11% 14% 12% 14% 15%
Fairly negative 14% 14% 11% 18% 17% 18% 13% 18% 18% 15% 14% 14% 14%
Very negative 20% 22% 21% 18% 30% 20% 13% 27% 27% 21% 22% 18% 23%
Don’t know 24% 21% 21% 32% 22% 27% 26% 22% 23% 24% 26% 26% 21%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 22% 22% 32% 12% 16% 14% 24% 18% 17% 24% 19% 22% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,097)  (426) (374) (297) (487) (371) (469) (305) (207) (187) (252) (399) (259)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2H. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Princess Anne
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 9% 12% 8% 9% 11% 15% 11% 6% 11% 15%
Fairly positive 22% 16% 28% 19% 19% 21% 32% 24% 24% 17% 14%
Fairly negative 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2%
Very negative 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 2% 0% 5% 1%
Don’t know 25% 28% 22% 21% 29% 27% 21% 24% 28% 23% 25%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 38% 42% 34% 48% 37% 36% 31% 36% 41% 38% 43%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,091) (498) (593) (244) (201) (371) (275) (709) (131) (136) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 10% 10% % 14% 11% 14% 10% 12% 12% 11% 9% 11% 9%
Fairly positive 22% 25% 16% 26% 25% 29% 21% 27% 19% 22% 22% 21% 25%
Fairly negative 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4%
Very negative 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3%
Don’t know 25% 26% 23% 25% 28% 24% 23% 24% 32% 23% 28% 27% 19%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 38% 35% 48% 29% 32% 28% 42% 33% 33% 38% 37% 36% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,091)  (425) (371) (295) (487) (368) (463) (306) (208) (185) (248) (396) (262)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
2l. Positive or Negative Opinion of British Royals — Prince Edward
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the following please say whether you have a positive or negative opinion of them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 4% 7% 9%
Fairly positive 20% 20% 20% 17% 16% 18% 30% 21% 23% 12% 18%
Fairly negative 7% 5% 9% 5% % 9% 8% % 4% 10% 9%
Very negative 4% 5% 3% 2% 8% 3% 1% 3% 2% 9% 1%
Don’t know 35% 34% 35% 30% 32% 41% 33% 36% 27% 33% 38%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 27% 30% 24% 39% 29% 23% 19% 25% 40% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (498) (602) (246) (205) (370) (279) (715) (131) (138) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very positive 7% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6%
Fairly positive 20% 20% 19% 22% 21% 25% 20% 22% 19% 20% 19% 22% 18%
Fairly negative 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 11% 11% 10% 5% 7%
Very negative 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Don’t know 35% 36% 32% 37% 39% 35% 33% 37% 39% 33% 33% 33% 40%
Not asked - not familiar
with this person 27% 27% 34% 19% 24% 21% 28% 22% 24% 25% 30% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,100)  (424) (378) (298) (487) (371) (469) (311) (205) (189) (251) (397) (263)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Change in Opinion on Harry and Meghan
Has your opinion of Harry and Meghan changed since they moved to the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | now have a better
opinion of them 14% 12% 16% 21% 20% 10% 7% 14% 17% 10% 16%
Yes, | now have a worse
opinion of them 18% 17% 18% 10% 14% 19% 28% 21% 10% 13% 14%
No, it hasn’t changed 56% 59% 53% 48% 51% 62% 59% 56% 66% 52% 45%
Don’t know 12% 12% 13% 21% 15% 9% 6% 9% 6% 25% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (507) (614) (249) (207) (384) (281) (726) (136) (140) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, | now have a better
opinion of them 14% 23% 11% 9% 16% 9% 15% 13% 18% 18% 10% 12% 19%
Yes, | now have a worse
opinion of them 18% 7% 16% 31% 9% 3% 14% 23% 18% 15% 17% 20% 17%
No, it hasn’t changed 56% 60% 58% 49% 67% 45% 55% 57% 59% 54% 59% 58% 51%
Don’t know 12% 10% 15% 11% 8% 9% 16% 7% 5% 12% 14% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,121)  (432) (384) (305) (493) (381) (478) (318) (209) (195) (253) (407) (266)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Approve of Harry and Meghan Move
Do you approve or disapprove of Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 19% 15% 24% 13% 21% 24% 16% 16% 31% 26% 19%
Somewhat approve 22% 22% 21% 30% 21% 16% 22% 22% 26% 16% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 14% 13% 8% 11% 16% 13% 5% 8% 18%
Strongly disapprove 10% 9% 10% 5% 7% 11% 14% 11% 6% 5% %
Not sure 37% 44% 32% 39% 41% 37% 32% 37% 32% 45% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 98% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (505) (613) (249) (208) (383) (278) (724) (135) (140) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 19% 30% 17% 12% 31% 9% 20% 21% 21% 18% 18% 21% 20%
Somewhat approve 22% 30% 20% 14% 30% 15% 22% 21% 26% 24% 18% 20% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 7% 10% 19% 5% 18% 11% 14% 11% 8% 16% 12% 11%
Strongly disapprove 10% 2% 8% 19% 3% 21% 8% 10% 7% 9% 7% 15% 5%
Not sure 31%  31%  45%  36%  30% 37% 39% 33% 35% 42% 41% 32%  39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (432) (381)  (305)  (494) (380) (477) (316) (209) (194) (252) (407)  (265)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Harry and Meghan Move Good or Bad for U.S.
Generally speaking, do you think Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S. has been good for the country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good for the U.S. 14% 14% 14% 20% 22% 8% 7% 13% 21% 14% 6%
Bad for the U.S. 9% 10% % 5% 6% 11% 12% 11% 3% 6% 4%
Neither good nor bad 60% 58% 63% 53% 55% 61% 72% 60% 62% 58% 65%
Don’t know 17% 18% 16% 21% 17% 20% 9% 16% 14% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,117) (504) (613) (247) (208) (383) (279) (724) (135) (139) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Good for the U.S. 14% 21% % 14% 13% 10% 15% 12% 18% 14% 9% 16% 15%
Bad for the U.S. 9% 3% % 15% 4% 18% 7% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7%
Neither good nor bad 60% 62% 66% 52% 73% 56% 57% 66% 65% 64% 66% 57% 58%
Don’t know 17% 13% 20% 18% 10% 17% 21% 13% 10% 15% 17% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (432) (382) (303) (493) (377) (476) (318) (209) (195) (252) (403) (267)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Should Harry Apologize
Should Harry apologize to King Charles for his negative comments about the British royal family?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 29% 26% 32% 30% 21% 25% 42% 31% 27% 23% 26%
No 33% 35% 32% 35% 40% 30% 30% 32% 33% 40% 37%
Don’t know 38% 39% 36% 35% 39% 45% 28% 37% 40% 37% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,118) (5086) (612) (247) (207) (383) (281) (725) (135) (139) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 29% 20% 21% 47% 17% 50% 29% 33% 25% 29% 29% 29% 29%
No 33% 45% 36% 19% 50% 18% 32% 35% 37% 37% 37% 29% 34%
Don’t know 38% 35% 43% 35% 33% 32% 39% 32% 38% 34% 34% 42% 37%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (432) (382) (304) (494) (380) (475) (318) (209) (194) (253) (404) (267)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Should Royal Family Apologize
Should the British royal family apologize to Harry for negative comments he says they have made?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 35% 31% 39% 41% 32% 32% 36% 34% 46% 30% 34%
No 22% 24% 21% 18% 23% 22% 26% 24% 14% 21% 23%
Don’t know 43% 46% 41% 41% 46% 47% 38% 43% 40% 50% 42%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,117) (5086) (611) (246) (208) (382) (281) (726) (136) (136) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 35% 50% 29% 26% 52% 25% 34% 38% 37% 37% 33% 35% 34%
No 22% 12% 21% 33% 13% 32% 24% 20% 20% 21% 25% 21% 21%
Don’t know 43% 38% 50% 41% 35% 43% 41% 41% 43% 42% 42% 43% 45%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (432) (382) (303) (493) (380) (475) (318) (209) (193) (253) (406) (265)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
September 6 - 9, 2024 - 1122 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 6 - 9, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.594, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.912.

1122
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

88 questions not reported.

You
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